A A

Public Document Pack

Cambridge City Council

B —

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SPECIAL

To:

Scrutiny Committee Members - Councillors Brown (Chair), Rosenstiel
(Vice-Chair), Birtles, Boyce, Ashton, Benstead, Herbert and Tucker

Alternates: Councillors Pogonowski and Blackhurst
Leader of the Council: Councillor Bick

Executive Councillor for Customer Services and Resources:
Councillor Smith

Despatched: Wednesday, 12 December 2012

Date: Thursday, 20 December 2012

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Glenn Burgess Direct Dial: 01223 457013

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the
meeting.

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS



Decisions of the Leader

Items for debate by the committee and then decision by the Leader of the Council

4 GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL (Pages 1 - 16)

Decisions of the Executive Councillor for Customer Services and Resources

Items for debate by the committee and then decision by the Executive Councillor for
Customer Services and Resources.

5 LOCALISATION OF SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX (Pages 17 - 74)

Appendix B and G — to follow

Exclusion of Press and Public
It is recommended that the committee resolves to exclude the press and public by
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

6 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY AT CLAY FARM, CAMBRIDGE




Location

Public
Participation

Information for the Public

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square
(CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square
entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All  the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committ
[...]
1057&ID=1057&RPI1D=33371389&sch=d
oc&cat=13203&path=13020%2c13203.

In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow
the instructions of Cambridge City Council staff.

Level access to the Guildhall is via Peas Hill.

A loop system is available in Committee Room 1,
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.

Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first
floor.

Meeting papers are available in large print and other
formats on request prior to the meeting.

iv



Queries on
reports

General
Information

For further assistance please contact Democratic
Services on 01223 457013 or
democratic.services@cambridge.qgov.uk.

If you have a question or query regarding a committee
report please contact the officer listed at the end of
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Information regarding committees, councilors and the
democratic process is available at
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

A Cambridge City Council Item
) g
To: The Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategy:
Councillor Tim Bick
Report by: Antoinette Jackson
Relevant scrutiny Strategy & Resources Scrutiny 20/12/2012
committee: Committee
Wards affected: All Wards

GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL - EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
Key Decision

1. Executive summary

1.1 City deals are a series of devolutions of powers, responsibilities and
funding streams negotiated between Government and partners in individual
city-regions. Those partners are in turn required to integrate a range of their
own economic growth levers into a combined, strengthened and binding
decision-making framework.

1.2 Leaders and officers at Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge City
Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council have carried out initial
work on a Greater Cambridge city deal proposal.

1.3 An Expression of Interest needs to be submitted to Government by 15
January 2013. A draft is attached at Appendix A.

1.4 This report seeks authority to work up and submit an Expression of
Interest for a Greater Cambridge City Deal, in partnership with neighbouring
local authorities and other partners.

2. Recommendations
The Leader is recommended to:

1) agree the principles included in the expression of interest document
attached in Appendix 1 and approve in principle the submission of a
fully worked up version of this document to Government.

2) delegate to the Chief Executive responsibility to work with the Leader,
officers and Leaders of each partner local authority and key external
partners to finalise the expression of interest document; and, subject
to consultation with the Leader, Chair and opposition spokes, to
submit this to Government by 15 January 2013.

Report Page No: 1 Page 1



3) delegate to the Chief Executive responsibility to work with the Leader,
officers and Leaders of each partner local authority, and key external
partners, to work on negotiating a full city deal with Government if the
expression of interest is successful; agree a draft City Deal with
Government and partners, subject to consultation with the Leader,
chair and spokes; and to bring any final City Deal to Strategy and
Resources Committee for recommendation of adoption to full Council.

3. Background

3.1 Government announced the introduction of city deals in its “Unlocking
Growth in Cities” white paper in December 2011. City deals are a series of
devolutions of powers, responsibilities and funding streams negotiated
between Government and local partners in individual city-regions. Those
partners are in turn required to integrate a range of their own economic
growth levers into a combined, strengthened and binding decision-making
framework.

3.2 The core drive behind city deals is enabling city-regions to take greater
control of driving economic growth, with local and national benefits expected
to be experienced. An important element of these is the inclusion of key
non-governmental stakehold
[...]
ion
and transformation in the employment of economic growth levers is
expected to be exhibited in second wave proposals, along with a genuine
commitment to properly integrate these on a city-region basis.

3.9 Second wave city deals are expected to be much less broad than the
first wave deals, instead focusing on the ‘single biggest economic challenge’
experienced in each city-region. As a result of this, it will be important for
any proposal to work on the basis of the area’s uniqueness. Government
recognises that some of the first wave aspects could have relatively
universal application, and several of these will be included in a “core
package”, which will effectively be a menu of more generic options that
successful city-regions can pick from to complement their bespoke
proposal.

3.10 Second wave city deal proposals are expected to initially take the form
of an expression of interest, as per the template provided by government.
Government will decide which proposals are successful on the basis of
these expressions of interest, and the successful city-regions will then go on
to work up a full proposal in detail. The timeframes as they are currently
known are shown below.

Report Page No: 3 Page 3



DATE ACTION

15 January Submission deadline for final expression of
2013 interest.
February Announcement of successful second-wave city-
2013 regions.
March 2013 Conclusion of the core package.
Successful city-regions will work up full
February- proposals with Government, followed by
July 2013 presentations to Ministers and negotiations
around the proposal details.
July-
November Agreeing and signing off implementation plans.
2013

3.11 Pending approval to proceed with a proposal, the next step will be to
finalise an expression of interest for a Greater Cambridge city deal to be
submitted in time for the 15 January 2013 deadline. The Leader is
recommended to delegate to the Chief Executive responsibility to work with
the Leader, officers and Leaders of each partner local authority and key
external partners to finalise the expression of interest document; and,
subject to consultation with the Leader, Chair and opposition spokes, to
submit this to government by 15 January 2013.

3.12 The Leader is also recommended, if the Greater Cambridge proposal
is successful and asked by Government to work up a full proposal, to
delegate to the delegate to the Chief Executive responsibility to work with
the Leader, officers and Leaders of each partner local authority, and key
external partners, to work on negotiating a full city deal with Government.

3.13 If Greater Cambridge is successful in bidding for a second wave city
deal, the negotiated deal will be brought back to Strategy & Resources
Scrutiny Committee to recommend adoption to full Council for a decision
before an implementation plan is agreed with Government — this is
anticipated in July 2013. We will be able to withdraw from the process up to
this point if this is felt to be necessary.

4. Implications
(a) Financial Implications

There are no financial implications of submitting an expression of interest
and working on a city deal with government.

Report Page No: 4 Page 4



A signed city deal would have considerable financial implications, the nature
of which would vary according to the aspects included, but likely to include
the pooling of funds currently held separately by the respective signatories
to any Deal. This will be considered by full Council in the event that Greater
Cambridge is successful in negotiating a city deal.

(b) Staffing Implications

Developing the proposal has required staff input from a number of senior
officers, and this will continue through the negotiation phase. If a deal is
concluded, it may have implications for staff in relevant services to ensure
the desired degree of co-ordination and sharing between the partner
authorities and other signatories.

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications

There are no equality and diversity implications of submitting an expression
of interest and negotiating a city deal with Government. An initial Equalities
Impact Assessment has been carried out on the proposals in the draft
Expression of Interest.

This Equalities Impact Assessment will be revised in the event that Greater
Cambridge is selected to negotiate a city deal as more detail becomes clear
on the precise content of the deal.

(d) Environmental Implications

There are minimal environmental impacts from developing and submitting
an Expression of Interest.

There may be more significant impacts from a finalised City Deal, as it
would be intended to stimulate sustainable economic development in the
Greater Cambridge area. It would be difficult to assess the net impact,
however, until the detail of the Deal, and its component strategies, policies
and investments came forward.

The intention would be to ensure that the Deal promoted sustainability — for
instance, by promoting broadband connectivity and public transport, it would
be hoped that the need for separate journeys to work would be reduced.

(e) Procurement

There has been no procurement associated with the City Deal to date, and
none currently planned.

Report Page No: 5 Page 5



(f) Consultation and communication

The development of the draft Expression of Interest to date has been a
largely internal process within the proposed partnership of local authorities.
Cambridge University and the Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough
Local Enterprise Partnership have been consulted through their Pro-Vice
Chancellor for Institutional Affairs and Chair respectively.

If selected to go forward for full City Deal negotiation, we would anticipate
engaging a broader range of stakeholders in the detail.

(@) Community Safety

There are no obvious community safety implications of this decision.

5. Background papers
These background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

- Letter of invitation from Rt Hon Greg Clark MP dated 5 November 2012
- Initial Equalities 
[...]
ure%20Delivery%20Repor 4.pdf

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 5

A Cambridge City Council Item

\ g
To: Executive Councillor for Customer Services and

Resources: Councillor Julie Smith

Report by: Alison Cole - Head of Revenues and Benefits
Relevant scrutiny Strategy & Resources Scrutiny 20/12/2012
committee: Committee
Wards affected: All Wards

LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT
Key Decision

1. Executive summary

1.1 The resolution at the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee
held on 9th July 2012 agreed the priorities as being to distribute the
available funds as widely as possible, to ensure those people who are
less well off continue to pay the least, and to provide incentives to
bring empty properties back into use.

1.2 From 1 April 2013, Central Government is abolishing Council Tax
Benefit and requiring local Councils to introduce a localised Council
Tax Support scheme in the form of a Council Tax Reduction. The
Government will prescribe Council Tax Support for pensioners,
therefore the Council is required to design a local scheme for people
of working age.

1.3 The Government is reducing the grant for Council Tax Support by at
least 10% of the sum paid for council tax benefit. This means that the
City will have a predicted £0.75m less available for Council Tax
Reductions than it had for Council Tax Benefit.

1.4 This report provides Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee with
details of the proposed Localised Council Tax Support scheme for
Cambridge to be implemented from 1% April 2013.

1.5 Additionally, it provides details of the changes to legislation affecting
the Local Taxation system, including changes to Council Tax for some
empty properties and the charges for second homes.

Report Page No: 1 Page 17



2. Recommendations

The Executive Councillor is advised to recommend to Council that:

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

The proposed localised Council Tax Support Scheme, as set out in
this report, be approved to be put forward to Full Council for its
approval at the meeting to be held on 9" January 2013.

The proposals to take advantage of new powers set out in the Local
Government Finance Act 2012 to vary statutory exemptions from
Council Tax in respect of vacant and unoccupied dwellings, as set out
in below paragraph 5.2, be approved (Annex A provides background
information).

Authority be delegated to the Director of Customer and Community
Services to make minor amendments to the scheme. Major
amendments or fundamental changes will be referred to Executive
Councillor, Chair and Oppositions Spokes of the Strategy and
Resources Scrutiny Committee.

Authority be delegated to the Head of Revenues and Benefits, to
make the detailed arrangements required to implement the proposed
localised Council Tax Support Scheme and the variations to the
exemptions from Council Tax.

Authority be delegated to the Director of Resources to calculate and
approve the Council Tax Base for 2013/14 and to notify precepting
bodies by 31 January 2013.

3. Background and Consultation Process

3.1

3.2

3.3

Further to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee held on
9th July 2012, recommendations are being made with regards to
agreeing and implementing a local Council Tax Support Scheme for
implementation from 1st April 2013.

The Council must have a scheme in place with full Council approval
by 31% January 2013, or the Government's default scheme will be
imposed on the Council.

The proposed final scheme in full may be found at Annex B.

Precepting Authorities Consultation

3.4

3.5

In accordance with legislative requirements the consultation process
commenced with the Precepting Authorities.

A joint countywide consultation consisting of Cambridge City, East
Cambridgeshire, Fenland, Huntingdon, and South Cambridgeshire
was presented to Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire
Police Authority and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire

Report Page No: 2 Page 18



3.6

3.7

3.8

Auth
[...]
 dwellings be set at
150%

5.3 The default monthly instalments scheme will remain at 10 monthly
instalments due on the 5" day of each month, which may be extended
to 12 monthly payments upon request.

5.4 Cambridge City Council will continue to work in partnership with the
other Cambridgeshire authorities to publish the Council Tax booklet
(including the online publication).

5.5 By utilising the Council Tax Reforms as above, it will limit the impact
upon Council Tax Reduction applicants.

6 Council Tax Base

6.1 The introduction of local schemes for Council Tax Support impacts on
the content and operation of Council Tax Collection Funds, maintained
by Billing Authorities, and on the calculation of the Council Tax Base
used to determine the level of Band D Council Tax for the coming
financial year.

6.2 Under existing arrangements, Council Tax Benefit is credited to the
Collection Fund; effectively paying a proportion of the bills of those
taxpayers entitled to receive benefit. Under the new Council Tax
Support arrangements, the amount of support awarded will effectively
reduce the number of Band D equivalent properties within the tax

Report Page No: 5 Page 21



6.3

6.4

base; it will be treated in a similar way to existing discounts and
exemptions.

Current legislation and draft regulations, relating to revisions to the
calculation of the tax base, require full Council to approve the Council
Tax Base by 31 January each year.

In light of this requirement and the need to take account of the
approved local scheme of Council Tax Support and associated
changes to discounts and exemptions, in estimating the tax base,
delegated authority is sought for the Director of Resources to
determine and approve the Council Tax Base for 2013/14.

7 Legalities

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

The Local Government Finance Act 2012, hereinafter called the
Finance Act 2012, received Royal Assent on 31% October 2012. It
provides for the Council’s duty to make a scheme, th
[...]
 the right to request
payment of their Council Tax over 12 monthly instalments at the start of the
year. If taxpayers do not request 12 instalments then the default scheme will
remain as now at ten instalments.

Council Tax Booklet

The Council Tax (Demand Notices) (England) Regulations 2011 currently
prescribe what information must be contained within, or accompany, a council
tax bill. The Government now proposes that all that additional information can
be published on line. There will however, be an obligation to send it all in
hardcopy to those taxpayers who request it. For a number of years
Cambridge City Council has worked in collaboration with the other billing
authorities in Cambridgeshire (excluding the unitary Peterborough City) plus
the County, Fire and Police Authorities to publish a 48 page joint document,
which includes many other corporate messages that reach every household in
the City. The cost of producing this document is just £2,500, which includes a
webpage version.

ANNEX A - Council Tax Reforpgg@ @scounts and exemptions



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



ANNEX C — CONSULTATION PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES

Annex C

Localising Council Tax Support

Cambridgeshire County
Revenues Group

Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Consultation
Precepting Authorities
July 2012

ANNEX C — CONSULTATION PREageFIING AUTHORITIES



ANNEX C — CONSULTATION PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES

Topic of this consultation -

This consultation seeks views on proposals for the localisation of council tax support
in each billing authority within Cambridgeshire County from April 2013.

Scope of this consultation -

Localising support for council tax is part of a wider policy of decentralisation, giving
councils increased financial autonomy and a greater stake in the economic future of
their local area. The framework for local council tax support schemes will be
established in a local government finance bill that has yet to receive Royal Assent,

and in regulations. Draft regula

Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 20 December 2012 
 5.00  - 6.11 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Brown (Chair), Rosenstiel (Vice-Chair), Birtles, Boyce, 
Ashton, Benstead, Herbert and Blackhurst 
 
Executive Councillors: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Bick 
Executive Councillor for Customer Services and Resources – Councillor Smith  
 
Officers Present:  
 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Director of Customer and Community Services – Liz Bisset 
Head of Corporate Strategy – Andrew Limb 
Head of Revenues and Benefits – Alison Cole 
Head of Strategic Housing – Alan Carter 
Benefits Manager - Naomi Armstrong 
Local Taxation Manager – Kevin Jay 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/86/SR Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tucker. Councillor 
Blackhurst attended as an alternate member.  

12/87/SR Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

12/88/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

12/89/SR Update from the Chief Executive on the emerging budget 
issues 
 
The committee received an update from the Chief Executive regarding the 
emerging budget issues. 
 
The committee were advised that an error had been identified in the financial 
forecasts, which had consequential effects on the accuracy of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy approved by Council in October.  
 
The committee advised that the mismatch could be significant, so the 
assistance of the External Auditors had been sought. The Chief Executive 
advised that Ernst and Young were currently investigating what had gone 
wrong and why this had happened. It was also indicated that it was hoped to 
include an item on the agenda for Civic Affairs on 30 January 2013 on this 
issue. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the priority was to ensure that Councillors 
were in a position to set a legal budget on 21 February, and depending on the 
outcome of the External Audit investigation it may require a revision of scrutiny 
schedule in early 2013. The Chief Executive explained that consultation would 
be undertaken with Group Leaders once things were clearer. 
 
The Leader of the Council also addressed the committee, and re-iterated that 
in the light of the consistently high audit assurance ratings from the External 
Auditors that this was unexpected. The Leader committed to working with the 
Chief Executive and Group Leaders to ensure that the right decisions on the 
process were taken. 
 
Councillor Herbert requested a briefing for all Councillors once the issues were 
clear and circulation of the Ernst and Young report promptly to all members. 
Councillor Herbert asked the following questions  
 
i. When were finance first aware of the problem, and when were the 

problems highlighted to the Chief Executive? 
 
ii. Further clarification was requested on the nature of the problem, and 

whether it also affected this year’s budget or not. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the Director of Resources first highlighted a 
potential problem on 5th December and that she received a full briefing on 7th 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

December. The committee were advised that the External Audit would be 
establishing who knew and at what point. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the exact nature of the problem was being 
established by the External Auditors.  
 
Councillor Rosenstiel questioned whether the issues were likely to be beyond 
a simple matter of translation. The Chief Executive explained that the exact 
nature of the problem was being established by the External Auditors. 
 
 
 
 

12/90/SR Greater Cambridge City Deal 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the proposal for a Greater Cambridge City 
Deal. 
 
Decision of the Leader of the Council; 
 
The Leader of the Council resolved to 
 
1) Agree the principles included in the expression of interest document 

attached in Appendix 1 of the committee report and approve in principle 
the submission of a fully worked up version of this document to 
Government. 

 
2)  Delegate to the Chief Executive responsibility to work with the Leader, 

officers and Leaders of each partner local authority and key external 
partners to finalise the expression of interest document; and, subject to 
consultation with the Leader, Chair and opposition spokes, to submit this 
to Government by 15 January 2013. 

 
3) Delegate to the Chief Executive responsibility to work with the Leader, 

officers and Leaders of each partner local authority, and key external 
partners, to work on negotiating a full city deal with Government if the 
expression of interest is successful; agree a draft City Deal with 
Government and partners, subject to consultation with the Leader, chair 
and spokes; and to bring any final City Deal to Strategy and Resources 
Committee for recommendation of adoption to full Council. 

 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

Reason for the decision; 
 
As per the officers report. 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Corporate Strategy 
regarding the Greater Cambridge City Deal. 
 
The committee made the following comments on the report 
 
i. Clarification was requested on whether the proposals would provide an 

opportunity to challenge the monopoly of Stagecoach. The Head of 
Corporate Strategy explained that whilst public transport was an 
important element of the issue, it was unlikely that the City Deal would 
get into the specific issue raised. 

 
ii. The proposals were welcomed, but a desire to avoid creating another 

quango was expressed. The aspiration should be  unitary local 
government in the Greater Cambridge area. The Leader was challenged, 
whether the City Council would walk away if the proposals lacked 
transparency or would result in a significant increase in bureaucracy.  

 
The Leader responded to the comment and emphasised that any governance 
arrangements needed to fair, transparent and be able to resolve Cambridge 
specific issues effectively.  
 
iii. Reference was made to the other City Deals across the country, and the 

positive benefits that they were already delivering. It was highlighted that 
operating a City Deal in a two-tier structure was unusual. The committee 
were encouraged to support the proposal. 

 
iv. With reference to page 14, it was suggested that it appeared to unduly 

prioritise bus travel over rail. The Head of Corporate Strategy noted the 
comment. Councillors agreed that the public transport, as a whole should 
be the priority.  

 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

v. The committee questioned why the A14 improvements featured so 
heavily, as the route was a major strategic asset and its improvements 
were being progressed nationally. 

 
vi. There was strong support for “connectivity” as theme, and whilst it was 

focussed on the Greater Cambridge area, this did not preclude an 
interest in the wider county.  

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the recommendations and endorsed them 
by 4 votes 0. 
 
The Leader approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflict of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A 
 

12/91/SR Localisation of Support for Council Tax 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the proposals for the localisation of support 
for Council Tax. 
 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 
Resources; 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to recommend to Council that  
 

i. The proposed localised Council Tax Support Scheme, as set out in the 
committee report, be approved to be put forward to Council for its 
approval at the meeting to be held on 9th January 2013.  

 
ii.  The proposals to take advantage of new powers set out in the Local 

Government Finance Act 2012 (amending the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992) to vary statutory exemptions from Council Tax in 
respect of vacant and unoccupied dwellings, as set out in paragraph 5.2 
of the committee report, be approved (Annex A of the committee report 
provides background information).  

 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

6 

iii. Authority be delegated to the Director of Customer and Community 
Services to make minor amendments to the scheme. Major amendments 
or fundamental changes will be referred to Executive Councillor, Chair 
and Oppositions Spokes of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
iv.  Authority be delegated to the Head of Revenues and Benefits, to make 

the detailed arrangements required to implement the proposed localised 
Council Tax Support Scheme and the variations to the exemptions from 
Council Tax.  

 
v. Authority be delegated to the Director of Resources to calculate and 

approve the Council Tax Base for 2013/14 and to notify precepting 
bodies by 31 January 2013.  

 
 
Reason for the decision; 
 
As per the officers report. 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
regarding the “Localisation of Support for Council Tax”. 
 
The committee made the following comments  
 
i. Clarification on the accuracy of the modelling. The Director of Customer 

and Community Services explained that this was a new process and that 
the models used were based on the best available assumptions. 

 
ii. Clarification was requested on Class C exemptions, and it was 

suggested that the new time limit of one month (previously 6 months) 
was not flexible enough for all circumstances for example where the 
landlord has died.   

 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

7 

iii. The proposal to not decrease the level of support for vulnerable groups 
was welcomed, particularly as some authorities were reducing support 
by 25%/30%. 

 
iv. Further information was requested on how fraudulent activities were 

tackled. The Head of Revenues and Benefits acknowledge that it was a 
difficult area to tackle, but that single person discounts were regularly 
reviewed and that the council undertook a number of anti fraud 
initiatives.  

 
v. It was requested that the option to pay 12 instead of 10 months was 

promoted openly. The Head of Revenues and Benefits noted the 
comment. 

 
Officers were thanked for their hard work and developing a solution which had 
resulted in no change to the level of support. 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the recommendations and endorsed them 
by 4 votes 0. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflict of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A 
  

12/92/SR Commercial Property at Clay Farm, Cambridge 
 
Matter for Decision: To consider the recommendations in the exempt report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 
Resources; 
 
The Executive Councillor resolved to approve the recommendations in the 
exempt report.  
 
Reason for the decision; 
 
As per the officers report. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  Thursday, 20 December 2012 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
Any alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not applicable 
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Property Services regarding 
the “Commercial Property at Clay Farm”. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the recommendations and endorsed them 
by 8 votes 0 (Unanimously). 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflict of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
 
N/A 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.11 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


